
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2013 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 6.00 
pm, or upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

3. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

11 - 12 

4. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 

13 

5. Increasing Permanent  Places in Primary Schools 
 

14 - 27 

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

28 - 36 

7. Generation Playclub Proposals 
 

37 - 67 

8. Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 

68 - 76 

9. Community assets changes 
 

77 - 86 

10. Deptford Southern Housing Sites Project 
 

87 - 119 

11. Myatt Garden Instrument of Government 
 

120 - 126 

12. Response to PAC - Managing Contracts 
 

127 - 136 

13. Matters referred by the Sustainable 
[...]
ting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on July 10 2013 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 10 July 2013 at 6.04 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and 
Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Muldoon  
 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
None were made. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 19 2013 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
The Mayor was addressed by Councillor John Muldoon who explained 
a late paper had been circulated on Outcomes Based Commissioning 
and Outcomes Based Practice for Adult Social Care following  
consideration of the subject at Healthier Communities Select  
Committee the previous evening and after a successful consultation  
event with service users and carers the previous afternoon. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and the presentation by the Chair  
of the Select Committee, the Mayor agreed that the Executive Director 
for Community Services be asked to prepare a response on the  
Healthier Communities Select Committee’s recommendations on  
Outcomes Based Commissioning and Outcomes Based Practice for  
Adult Social Care   
 
The Mayor also received a confidential report from the Overview &  
Scrutiny Business Panel on the future of Ladywell Leisure Centre. The  
Business Panel made the following requests; 

 

i. any proposal for the site should include a communications  

ii. strategy before and after demolition. 

iii. the extent of asbestos contamination needs to be explored and 

 clarified as there were various views as to what work has been 

 carried out in the past. 

iv. a clearer timetable for the completion of the feasibility study, and  

 the final decis
[...]
tine Primary School, be confirmed. 
 
 

10. Response to Housing Select Committee Low Cost Homes 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor 
agreed that the information contained in the report be approved and  
reported as a response to the Housing Select Committee. 

Page 8



 

 

 

4 

 
 

11. Instrument of Government Beecroft Garden 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the 
Mayor agreed that  
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for Beecroft Garden Primary School be made by 
Local Authority order dated 1 September 2013; and 
 
(ii) the nomination of Sharon Long be approved for appointment by the governing 
body. 
 
 

12. Appointment of LA Governors 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the nominees  
proposed for appointment, and advice from the Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor agreed  
that the following persons be appointed as a Local Authority governor; 
 
Penelope Sarah Jarrett 
 

Forest Hill  
 

Alan Quarterman  
 

Forest Hill 

Paul Canty  
 

Sydenham 

Antje Ayala Torales  
 

Torridon Junior 

Caroline Cooke  
 

Rushey Green 

Margaret Riddel  
 

Edmund Waller 

Victoria Whittle  Conisborough College 
 

 
 

13. Work and Skills Strategy 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy  
Mayor, the Mayor agreed that  
 
(i) the Work and Skills Strategy be approved; 
 
(ii) the service level agreement between the Council and Jobcentre Plus that sets 
out how we will work together to improve the employability of our residents be 
approved; 
 
(iii) the allocation of up to £150,000 for the creation of an Over 50s Employment 
Support Fund be approved; and 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

5 

(iv) the pilot to create employment opportunities for benefit cap 
claimants in Adult Socia
[...]
posed alternative uses for the sites. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 On 13 February 2013, a proposal was agreed at Mayor and Cabinet to cease 

Council-run provision in Generation Playclubs by 2014/15 to enable a saving 
of £554,000.  As part of the consultation on the proposed closure of 
Generation Playclubs, which was reported back to Mayor and Cabinet, the 
Council had sought expressions of interest from parties who may wish to 
deliver services to the community from the Generation Playclub sites.   

 
2.2 As part of this consultation, interested parties were informed that the Council 

would not be able to provide service funding beyond 2013/14 to support the 
proposals.  In response to the consultation, several expressions of interest 
were identified and documented within the Mayor and Cabinet report.   

 
2.3 Following this consultation, the Mayor agreed to the closure of the Centres 

during 2013/14 to allow time for officers to continue to explore alternative 
community uses for sites. Since this agreement, officers have facilitated 
meetings with interested parties to support the development of those 
proposals set out in section 5. The Council has also sourced independent 
support from Social Enterprise UK to help the groups develop sustainable 
proposals for provision at the sites. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Mayor is recommended: 
 
3.2 to note the outcome of the process to seek to grant leases of the Deptford 

Park, Forster Park, Friendly Gardens, Telegraph Hill, Bellingham and Grove 
Park Generation Playclub sites. 

 
3.3 to agree in principle to the terms of the grant of the leases set out below, 

subject in each case to the proposals being advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
any objections to the proposals being considered: 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
  

Generation Playclub Proposals 

Key Decision 
  

Yes Item No.   

Ward 
 

Evelyn, Brockley, Telegraph Hill, Whitefoot, Grove Park, Bellingham. 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Director of Regeneration and Asset Management 

Class Part 1  
 

Date: 11 September 2013 
 

Page 38



 

 2

 
3.3.1 a lease for Forster Park site to Downderry Primary School by way of the grant 

of up to a 2 year term full repairing and insuring (FRI) lease for the building at 
peppercorn rent on the terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.3.2 a lease for Telegraph Hill site to St Catherine’s Church Parochial Church 

Council by way of the grant of up to a 3 year term full repairing and insuring 
lease for the building at peppercorn rent on the terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.3.3 a lease for Deptford Park site to Clyde Early Childhood Centre by way of the 

grant of up to a 2 year term full repairing and insuring lease for the building at 
peppercorn rent on the terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.3.4 a lease for Bellingham Green site to Eco Computers subject to any objections 

through advertising the disposal of land by way of the grant of up to a 3 year 
term full repairing and insuring lease for the building at peppercorn rent on the 
terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.3.5 a lease for Grove Park site to Grove Park Community Group by way of the 

grant of up to a 3 year term full repairing and insuring lease for the building at 
peppercorn rent on the terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.3.6 a lease for Friendly Gardens Generation Playclub site to a Community 

Interest Company Limited by Guarantee (CLBG) established by two current 
Generation Playclub staff members by way of the grant of up to a 3 year term 
full repairing and insuring lease for the building at peppercorn rent on the 
terms set out in section 11;  

 
3.4 to note the maintenance costs to be allocated out of the current maintenance 

budget by the Council this financial year as set out in section 7.5 prior to the 
grant of the leases;  

 
3.5 to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children and Young People 

and Director of Regeneration and Asset Management to consider any 
objections to the proposals received in response to the notices published in 
accordance with Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 and to 
decide whether or not to proceed with the grant of the relevant lease(s); 

 
3.6 to delegate authority to negotiate and finalise the terms of the leases and all 

associated documentation to the Executive Director for Children and Young 
People and Director of Regeneration and Asset Management, on the advice 
of the Head of Corporate Asset Services and the Head of Law, to ensure the 
delivery of the alternative proposals for Generation Playclubs and to ensure 
that the Council’s interests are sufficiently protected;  

 
3.7 to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children and Young People 

and the Director of Regeneration and Asset Management, on the advice of 
the Head of Corporate Asset Services and the Head of Law, to agree the 
start dates for each site with Downderry Primary School, Clyde Early 
Childhood Centre, St Catherine’s Church Parochial Church Council, Eco 
Computers, Grove Park Community Group and the new CLBG established 
by two current GPC staff pending the leases referred to in recommendation 
3.3.1 – 3.3.7 being entered into so as to enable community provision from 
these buildings. The start dates for each site will vary but will be between the 
end of September 2013 and 31st January 2014; and 

Page 39



 

 3

 
3.8 to agree that, should any proposal be withdrawn by an organisation or a 

decision be made subsequently not to proceed with the grant of a lease for 
any site, the site be declared surplus and made available for lease on the 
open market. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Lewisham Council has already reduced its revenue budget by £81m since 

2010. The Government’s continued squeeze on public spending means that 
the Council needs to make further savings of around £75m betwe
[...]
ns �  

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) �  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework �  

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 

Signed                    Executive Member 

Date   

      
Signed   Executive Director 

Date          
 
 
Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  

 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission        
   
Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information      Part 1        Part 2    �    Key Decision 

� 

 

   

 

 

� 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

1. Summary 

1.1 The key challenge facing the Council with regard to asset management is 
rationalisation to ensure a fit for purpose stock of buildings to meet future service 
delivery requirements and to reduce resources. This report proposes the closure of 
six community assets, which are under-used and deemed surplus to requirements.  

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 

• Agree the closure of the following six community assets: 
o Bellingham North Community Centre, from 1 March 2014 
o Sydenham Hill Community Hall, from 1 November 2013 
o Hillcrest clubroom, from 1 October 2013 
o Slaithwaite community flat, from 1 October 2013 
o Sector J club room, from 1 October 2013  
o Trinity Tenants Hall, already closed 
 

• Note the following change in use of a community asset: 
o 82 Tanner’s Hill  

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The Strategic Asset Management Plan 2011-14 outlines how the Council’s asset 

base is used to provide citizens with access to high quality local services as set out 
in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
[...]
 1 Date:  11 September 2013 

 
Reasons for Lateness and Urgency 

 
This report was not available for the original dispatch because despite 
the best endeavours by all concerned it has not been possible to 
negotiate and agree all the elements of this complex project in time to 
meet the prescribed final submission date for this report. The report is 
urgent cannot wait until the next meeting of Mayor & Cabinet on 2nd 
October 2013 because this will delay progress on the assembly of the 
land required to deliver the Surrey Canal Triangle regeneration 
scheme.   
 
Where a report is received less than 5 clear days before the date of the 
meeting at which the matter is being considered, then under the Local 
Government Act 1972 Section 100(b)(4) the Chair of the Committee 
can take the matter as a matter of urgency if he is satisfied that there 
are special circumstances requiring it to be treated as a matter of 
urgency.  These special circumstances have to be specified in the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To update the Mayor on progress following the “in principle” CPO and 

Land Appropriation report of 7th March 2012 for the Surrey Canal 
Triangle (SCT) Regeneration Area and to seek the Mayor's approval 
for the Council to enter into a Conditional Land Sale Agreement on the 
Heads of Terms outlined in the Exempt part 2 of this report.   The 
Exempt part 2 of this report is commercially sensitive and is exempt 
from public publication so as not to prejudice negotiations with 
Renewal or third party landowners. 
   

1.2 The Developer for the SCT site is Renewal Group Limited (Renewal).  
 
1.3 This report also updates members on progress with land assembly.  

Renewal continues to acquire land by negotiation and have 
successfully aquired or control the majority of the developable area.  If 
the Council is required to use its compulsory purchase powers and 
land appropriation powers under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, then a separate report will be presented to Mayor & Cabinet in 

Page 142



  

due course outlining the justifications for seeking a CPO resolution and 
any pre-conditions that need to be or have been satisfied by Renewal.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 agree to enter into a Conditional Land Sale Agreement with Renewal 

Group Limited on the basis of the Heads of Terms outlined in Appendix 
2 in the exempt part 2 to this report; 

 
2.2 note that a Compulsory Purchase Indemnity Agreement is to be 

entered into with Renewal Group Limited prior to the Conditional Land 
Sale Agreement being completed; and 

 
2.3 delegate authority to the Executive Director for Resources and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Regeneration and 
Asset Management and Head of Law, to finalise the terms of the 
Conditional Land Sale Agreement and any associated legal 
documentation and to enter into the Conditional Land Sale Agreement. 

 
3.0 Policy context 
 
3.1 'People, prosperity, place', Lewisham's regeneration strategy 2008-

2020, sets out the Council's aspiration for a vibrant, dynamic Lewisham 
focussed around the themes of people - investing in the individuals and 
communities which are Lewisham’s greatest asset - prosperity - 
fostering the skills and economic opportunities for Lewisham to flourish 
and thrive - and place - developing high quality public spaces, 
sustainable buildings and protecting the areas which are sensitive to 
change. The strategy identifies the area as a strategic site with the 
Borough. The strategy is also placed within the framework of the key 
national and regional policies which affect the Council’s work around 
regeneration of the borough, including the London Plan. 

 
3.2 'Shaping our future', Lewisham's Sustainable Community Strategy 

2008 - 2020, includes the 'Dynamic and Prosperous' theme, where 
people are part of vibrant communities and town centres, well 
connected to London and beyond. It det
[...]
mplications concerning the scheme.  

 
13.0 Conclusion 
 
13.1 Mayor & Cabinet are recommended to approve the Council to entering 

into a Conditional Land Sale Agreement on the terms outlined in this 
report.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Copies of all background papers have been made available in the  
members' room prior to the meeting at which this report is due for  
consideration. The papers are listed in the table below. 
 
 

Short title of document Date File Location Contact Officer 

Strategic Planning Committee 
Report 

Land to the North and South of 
Surrey Canal Road 

13.10.11 Laurence House  Chris Brodie 

SCT “in principle” CPO and 
land appropriation report 

7.3.12 Laurence House    Abdul Qureshi 

    

 
 
Use of Appendices      Appendix 1: Site Ownership Plan. 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Rob Holmans, 
Director for Regeneration & Asset Management on 020 8314 7908. 

 

Page 151



P
age 152



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\2\7\ai00006725\$owhq0z30.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: September 11 2013 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
 
 
17 Lewisham Gateway Land Appropiation 
 
18. Surrey Canal Triangle Land Agreement 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 153



Agenda Item 17

Page 154



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 11 September 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Damien Egan, Helen Klier, 
Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Liam Curran, Councillor Alan Hall and Councillor John 
Paschoud. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby. 
 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
The Mayor declared a personal registerable interest in Items 15 and 18 as a  
member of a charitable organisation involved in sports development in the  
Surrey Canal area and he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of  
those items. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on July 10 2013 be  
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

4. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Strategy be asked to respond to the Overview &  
Scrutiny Business Panel on the points raised in respect of the Works and  
Skills Strategy. 
 

5. Increasing Permanent  Places in Primary Schools 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor  
 

RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the outcome of the bids be noted; 
 
(ii) there be consultation on a proposal to enlarge John Ball Primary School from 2 
 to 3 forms of entry with effect from September 2015; and 
 
(iii) there be consultation on a proposal to enlarge Holbeach Primary School from 
2 to 3 forms of entry with effect from September 2015. 
 
 
 

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 



 

 

 

2 

 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the impact of the scheme to date be noted; 
 
(ii) Council Tax payers be consulted on a Council Tax Reduction Scheme which 
remains the same for 2014/15 as it is in 2013/14. 
 
 

7. Generation Playclub Proposals 
 
The Mayor accepted an update from the Executive Director for Children and  
Young People’s representative that the maintenance costs indicated in  
paragraph 7.5 of the report were likely to be slightly higher than the stipulated  
£15,000 but not more than £20,000. The Mayor thanked the officers involved 
in a complicated process undertaken on a site by site basis and expressed  
delight that a series of positive outcomes had been achieved. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the outcome of the process to seek to grant leases of the Deptford Park,  
Forster Park, Friendly Gardens, Telegraph Hill, Bellingham and Grove Park  
Generation Playclub sites be noted; 
 
(ii) in principle to approve the terms of the grant of the leases set out below,  
subject in each case to the proposals being advertised in accordance with the  
requirements of Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 and any  
objections to the proposals being considered: 
 
(a) a lease for Forster Park site to Downderry Primary School by way of the grant  
of up to a 2 year term full repairing and insuring (FRI) lease for the building at  
peppercorn rent on the terms set out; 
 
(b) a lease for Telegraph Hill site to St Catherine’s Church Parochial Church  
Council by way of the grant of up to a 3 year term full repairing and insuring lease 
for the building at peppercorn rent on the terms set out; 
 
(c) a lease for Deptford Park site to Clyde Early Childhood Centre by way of the  
grant of up to a 2 year term full repairing and insuring lease for the building at  
peppercorn rent on the terms set out; 
 
(d) a lease for Bellingham Green site to Eco Computers subject to any objections 
through advertising the disposal of land by way of the grant of up to a 3 year term 
full repairing and insuring lease for the building at peppercorn rent on the terms  
set out; 
 



 

 

 

3 

(e) a lease for Grove Park site to Grove Park Community Group by way of the  
grant of up to a 3 year term full repairing and insuring lease for the building at  
peppercorn rent on the terms set out ; 
 
(f) a lease for Friendly Gardens Generation Playclub site to a Community Interest  
Company Limited by Guarantee (CLBG) established by two current Generation  
Playclub staff members by way of the grant of up to a 3 year term full repairing  
and insuring lease for the building at peppercorn rent on the terms set out ; 
 
(iii) the maintenance costs to be allocated out of the current maintenance budget  
by the Council this financial year prior to the grant of the leases; 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Children and Young  
People and Director of Regeneration and Asset Management to consider any  
objections to the proposals received in response to the notices published in  
accordance with Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 and to  
decide whether or not to proceed with the grant of the relevant lease(s); 
 
(v) authority to negotiate and finalise the terms of the leases and all associated  
documentation be delegated to the Executive Director for Children and Young  
People and Director of Regeneration and Asset Management, on the advice of  
the Head of Corporate Asset Services and the Head of Law, to ensure the  
delivery of the alternative proposals for Generation Playclubs and to ensure that  
the Council’s interests are sufficiently protected; 
 
(vi) authority be delegated  to the Executive Director for Children and Young  
People and the Director of Regeneration and Asset Management, on the advice 
of the Head of Corporate Asset Services and the Head of Law, to agree the 
start dates for each site with Downderry Primary School, Clyde Early 
Childhood Centre, St Catherine’s Church Parochial Church Council, Eco 
Computers, Grove Park Community Group and the new CLBG established 
by two current GPC staff pending the leases referred to above being entered into  
so as to enable community provision from these buildings with start dates  
between the end of September 2013 and 31st January 2014; and 
 
(vii) should any proposal be withdrawn by an organisation or a decision be made  
subsequently not to proceed with the grant of a lease for any site, the site be 
declared surplus and made available for lease on the open market. 
 
 

8. Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

9. Community assets changes 
 
The Mayor received an update from the Executive Director for Community  
Services representative indicating that the Bellingham North Community  
Centre would close prior to March 2014 and that Lewisham Homes were now  
asking the TRA to take on the Tanner’s Hill lease. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  



 

 

 

4 

Member for Community Services & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the following six community assets be closed: 
 
o Bellingham North Community Centre, from 1 March 2014 
o Sydenham Hill Community Hall, from 1 November 2013 
o Hillcrest clubroom, from 1 October 2013 
o Slaithwaite community flat, from 1 October 2013 
o Sector J club room, from 1 October 2013 
o Trinity Tenants Hall, already closed 
 
(ii) the following change in use of a community asset be noted: 
o 82 Tanner’s Hill. 
 
 

10. Deptford Southern Housing Sites Project 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the comments made by secure tenants in response to the statutory  
consultation undertaken in accordance with Section 105 of the 
Housing Act 1985 be noted; 
 
(ii) comments made by leaseholders and other local residents regarding the  
proposed redevelopment of the Deptford Southern Housing sites be noted; 
 
(iii) the responses provided by the project team and the proposals for ongoing 
consultation activity be noted; 
 
(iv) the Equalities Analysis Assessment completed for the project be noted; 
 
(v) the Deptford Southern Housing project be proceeded with. 
 

 
 

11. Myatt Garden Instrument of Government 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for  
Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor agreed that  
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for Myatt Garden Primary School be made by  
Local Authority order dated 11 September 2013; and 
 
(ii) the nomination of Robert Barker as a Local Authority governor be approved for  
appointment by the governing body. 
 



 

 

 

5 

 
12. Response to PAC - Managing Contracts 

 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for  
Resources, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed response be approved for submission to the  
Public Accounts Select Committee. 
 
 

13. Matters referred by the Sustainable Development Select Committee: Building 
the Lenox 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the  
Sustainable Development Committee, Councillor Liam Curran and Mr Julian  
Kingston of the Build the Lenox Group, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be  
asked to accept and act immediately on the Sustainable Development Select  
Committee’s recommendations. 
 
 

14. Matters referred by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee: 
transforming rehabilitation 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to  
prepare a response on the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee’s  
recommendations. 
 
 

15. Surrey Canal Triangle Land Agreement 
 
The Cabinet accepted this as a late item as the report was not available for  
the original dispatch because it was not possible to negotiate and agree all  
the elements of this complex project in time to meet the prescribed final  
submission date for the report. The report was urgent and could not wait until  
the next meeting of Mayor & Cabinet on 2nd October 2013 because that  
would have delayed progress on the assembly of the land required to deliver  
the Surrey Canal Triangle regeneration scheme. 
 
Having considered both an open and a confidential officer report, and a  
presentation by the Deputy Mayor, the Cabinet in the absence of the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) a Conditional Land Sale Agreement be entered into with Renewal Group  
Limited on the basis of the Heads of Terms outlined the exempt report; 
 
(ii) a Compulsory Purchase Indemnity Agreement be entered into with Renewal  
Group Limited prior to the Conditional Land Sale Agreement being completed;  



 

 

 

6 

and 
 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Regeneration and Asset  
Management and Head of Law, to finalise the terms of the Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement and any associated legal documentation and to enter into the  
Conditional Land Sale Agreement. 
 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 

 
 

17. Lewisham Gateway Land Appropiation 
 
The Cabinet accepted this as a late and urgent item as the report was not  
available for the original dispatch because  negotiations with the parties to the  
Development Agreement have been on-going on the proposed variations  
outlined in the report and key information relating to the report had only just  
been received. The report was urgent and could not wait until the next  
meeting of Mayor & Cabinet on 2 October 2013 because the Homes and  
Community Agency (HCA) were making a decision on 13 September 2013  
whether to provide further funding in the region of £17-£20m to the Scheme  
from their Get Britain Building Fund. The programme required a start on site in  
November 2013, a key milestone to the achievement of which is Mayor & 
 Cabinet approval being obtained to the matters outlined in the report. 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Deputy Mayor, the Cabinet in the absence of the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the proposed amendments to the Development Agreement contained in the  
draft Heads of Terms be noted; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Regeneration & Asset  
Management and the Head of Law, to negotiate and agree the final Heads of  
Terms and the terms of the amendments to the Development Agreement and  
Landowners Agreement that may be necessary to secure the delivery of the  
Lewisham Gateway Development Scheme, including authority to agree to any  
necessary extension of the existing long stop date of 31 December 2013;   
 



 

 

 

7 

(iii) the acquisition for planning purposes under Section 227 of the Town and  
Country Planning Act 1990 of the land owned by the Greater London  
Authority/GLA Land and Property Limited shown, on a freehold basis, be  
approved; and 
 
(iv) the acquisition for planning purposes under Section 227 of the Town and  
Country Planning Act 1990 of any of the other land owned by the Greater London  
Authority/GLA Land and Property Limited shown, required for infrastructure areas 
on a leasehold basis, be approved.   
 
 

18. Surrey Canal Triangle Land Agreement 
 
The legal and financial advice contained in this report was considered prior to  
a decision being taken on the report with the same title consideredin the open  
part of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be considered prior to any decisions being taken  
on the same item in the open part of the agenda. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.03pm 
 
 


